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§ - "‘ ] Department of
§ LOR | . .
$ Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building -
Lawton Chiles 2600 Biair Stone Road | Virginia B. Wetherell
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

Governor

October 25, 1996

Mr. Martin Chovanes

President

No Spot Cleaners, Inc.
716 North Federal Highway
Hallandale, Florida 33009

Dear Mr. Chovanes:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you

submitted on August 30, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,

please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Fl1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program

compliance inspector in your area.
’ Sincerely,

ey, Bt —

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

/DD
cc: Mr. John Coppola, Broward County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
July 12, 2001

Mr. Martin Chovanes

No Spot Cleaners
716 North Federal Highway
Hallendale, Florida 33009

Dear Mr. Chovanes:

Thank you for your submittal of the Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners Air General Permit
Notification Form. The Department received your submittal on July 12.

In reviewing your submittal, it was noted that No Spot Cleaners elected to surrender its existing
Title V air general permit (AIRS ID 0112279). If your intention is to continue your dry cleaning
operations, then your existing permit is not to be surrendered and the notification form will need to be
corrected. To correct the form, please remove the checkmark next to the “I hereby surrender” statement
and initial the change, resign the form on the back and date.

Please return the corrected form as quickly as possible to:

General Permits Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

If you no longer wish to operate a dry cleaning facility under the Title V air general permit, then
your permit may be surrendered. In this case, you need to do nothing and your form will continue to be
processed as submitted.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and I apologize for the confusion with this portion of
the form.

If you have any questions concerning the form or the corrections, please contact either Rick Butler
at 850/921-9586 or me at 850/921-9583.

Sincerely,

W

Sandra Bowman
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SB/jw
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Jarrett Mack, Broward County

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1.

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

No SPoT Clsavens I,

2.

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

NO ST £ LeAarsns

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 094059 8¢<

4.

Facility Location: 71 G NO[LTH Feper AL Hw.
Street Address:

City: County:

!H-ALLA.NDALQ _ 8 RrowARrD | 33009

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

MAERTIN CHovANES PresTDENT

7.

Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
ty 5 A cL ty P

Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone: (qSL,) L{S‘; T 5268 Fax: (?S'/) 20 ) 8oNb

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

(9

Name andTjtI&of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

AnNNA  CHovAnNES

10.

Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: SM\ i County: Zip Code:

. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: Fax:

959’ Jeu” S04 ‘959’ 720 PNk

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 BUG 3
Effective: 6-25-96

RE
o 1996

& Mobile
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of N\on'\tor'\ng
Bureau 0 cources



Facility Information

(gi. @ Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit ]
(1) w/ ref. condenser OQB—pic,~¢4

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Rectaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed
(c) No control devices are required to be installed [ % ]
2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
o gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: ] New store: | Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

@,@E{@‘\ﬁ Existing small area source | x | New small area source ]
Stvodd '
wwe Existing large area source New large area source [
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?

(Indicate with an "X".) N/A'

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

@ A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

N IA
All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(@) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(@) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

SRR K

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ I/l No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Mot (. s, Ly, 28 /784

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




BEST AVMLABLE COPY

PR UR INSFECTION: ANNUAL (W COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (] RE-INSPECTION [T
TIME IN.____ 7200 TIMEOUT:  2:35 AIRS ID#:_ O([22779

TYPE OF FACILITY: mb CALSAVER 3 .
FACILITY NAME_ N0 “&PoT CLEANERS, - DATE:_(C[i%[q7

———

FACILITY LOCATION:_ Zilo Al FEDEQAMuy, HALLANDALE | £6, R300T

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_IMARTING CHCA/ANIES __PHOME NUMBER: ﬁsi// J4560-52¢9

@/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility ic found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly cenified and submited to the inspector. YESB" NOD
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ocr (9

pproximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: EAMETTA

(Please Print)
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: /% éf' PHONE NUMBER: (95%/)5/0 /2 F
Page  of . : Revised 10/96




= PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q

RE-INSPECTION =~ O

AIRS D% Cl12279 DATE: [o,/,g',év TIMEIN: _ 2200 TIME ouT: 7235

FACILITY NAME: _ NO SPot CLEANERSS

FACILITY LOCATION: _Tlo N. FEOERAL HWY. HALANDAIE Fi. 32007

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : Marting ChovAnE=  PHONE: (P54)H50~-526® |

CONTACT NAME: - PHONE:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION 1

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notificd DARM 30 days prior to startup &

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
| PART I: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0O No noufication form
(check appropriate box) QO Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al

1. Existing small area source O 2. New small arca source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yt transfer only, x <200 gal/st

both tvpes, X < 140 gal/yr both types, X < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) _ (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large arca source M 4. New large arca source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2100 gal/yr drv-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/vr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galAT transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr . both nypes, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

S. This is a correct facillir_\' classification m{ ON OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
O facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The towal quanjity of perchloroethylenc (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was gallons.

1of 5 Revised 8/11/97




| PART I1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS  ° ;

1
Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? @4 aN OwA kL
2. Examining the containers for leakage? @Y ON ON/A |

(93)

. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? =Y ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? G? ON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and stcam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? @Y ON ON/A

e L R M T

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ~ E

In Part II-A: \{'
If classificatien 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V., |

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). ‘

. If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
; condenscr or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropnate boxcs)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? G<’ anN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? &gy aN OnNva
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the !
condenser upon opening the door? &Y ON Owva fi
4. Measured and recorded the tempcrature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weckly/bi-weckly basis? ¥y ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 43°F? @Y ON Owa
6. Conducted all tcmperature monitonng after an appropriatc cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? @y aN

20f5 ' Revised 8/11/97



BEST AYAILAS

Crisl

LE COPY

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drver machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and rccorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

&¢ ON

inlet and outlet weckly? @Y ON ON/: Id
Is the temperature differential cqual to or greater than 20° F? @2¢ ON av ..
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust strcam weckly .
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines arc equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON w7 ;
Is the perc concentration cqual to or less than 100 ppm? Qy ON &7 :
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring :
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contracuon,
or expansion, is at least 2 duct diameters upstrcam from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downsucam from no other inlet? Ay ON &5
5. Equipped transfer machines (drvers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Qy ON @«
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all 1iines? Qy ON &
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
His the responsible official: K
(check appropriate boxes) :
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchascd? 2Y ON l
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? 87 ON
3. Maintained lcak detection inspection and rcpair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; &Y ON ON/A 1
b. documentation of parts ordered to rcpair lcak and leak repaired w/in 2 days iq
and parts instalied w/in 3 days of rceeipt? =Y ON OGN/
4. Maintaincd calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Gy ON Eﬁ:“, |:
s
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Ay ON HTA i
6. Maintained stantup/shutdowrvmalfunction plan? @Y ON !
7. Maintained deviation repons? &Y ON ONa i
Problem corrected? @Y ON ON/a .
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy ON @C/a é

Revised 8/11/%7



[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

Pumps

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves
Door gaskets and seating

Filter gaskets and seating

Solvent tanks and containers

Water scparators

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

@Y ON aN/A
=% an aNva
&y ON an/a
@Y aN ana
oY aN aNa

@Y aN ana

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Muck cookers
Sulls

Exhaﬁst dampers
Diverter valves

Carnidge filter housings

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calonimetric tubes)

If using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm?

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)?

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

d. Kcptin aclean and secure arca when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

fr TeaneTon

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

e Lt

Inspector’s Signature

4of 5

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

MYy ON

2 OoN

@Y aON anva
@Y ON aNvA
ay an &fva
&Y aN anN/a

&Y aN aN/A

g0 080K

/A
Y OGN

0

ay OaN
ay 4N
ay OaN
ay ON

/q//y/ﬂ

Dhte of Inspection

oCctT ¥

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



ARSI L2219

KEV1SCa U/ 1u/v0 .
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT W
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CER’I'IFICAT_ION FORM

- )
FACILITY NAME: _ NIO &80T CLEANEESS ) DATE:

FACILITY LOCATION: _1ilz N. FEDERAM. HWY. TALLANDALE F(. 3300Y

Annual Reporting Period: CCT |4 1976 TO cexr (4 1997

Based on cach term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. AYEs o

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliancs: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of noncompliance: from : to

Acton(s) tiken to achieve compliancs:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afler recsonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurcte and complete. Further, my cnnual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

‘upon rolling cverages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
vear for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (NARTTN  CHovanel Mam@zam / d// Y/ 27

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available 1o you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requiremanQt galthy E D
discretion of the responsibleofficial to use this form.

NOV 1 2 1997

Page of

Bureay of Air Monitoring
Mobile Sources



—— ——— —— — —— — — — i, St it bl 8 Biwmm " o o s —— — —

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HAN\I{I?G

Do NOT Kemove Label 3 O 3 8 5 1

AIRS ID#0112279 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273

NO spoT CLEAN
ERS INC
_II\II:RTIN CHOVANEs
NORTH FEDERAL Hw
Y
HALLANDALE FL 33009




Z 333 13 158
US Postal Sefvice
Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.

AIRS ID 0112279

NO SPOT CLEANERS INC
MARTIN CHOVANES
716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY
HALLANDALE FL 33009

rostage $
Certified Fee
Special Delivery Fee
Restricted Delivery Fee
[T}
2 | Retum Receipt Showing to
| Whom & Date Delivered
"G | Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
<X | Dale, & Addressee’s Address
(=4
8 TOTAL Postage & Fees $
"E’ Postmark or Date
o
w
7]
a
% SENDER: ] ]
T =Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the
@ =sComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
2 IPrir:’t your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxira fee): .
card to you.
§ u Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. [ Addressee’s Address
@  permit.
; wWrite “Refurn Recsipt Requastad” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. O Restricted Delivery
& =The Retum Receipt will show to whom the anticle was delivered and the date
e delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
o
o 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Nurghgr g(g
3 > = 2= H
2 AIRS ID 0112279
o -
| E NOSPOT CLEANERS INC 4b. Service Type .
] 8  MARTIN CHOVANES [ Registered K Certified
j 716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY [ Express Mail 3 Insured
) HALLANDALE FL 33009 O Retum Receiptfor Merchandise [0 COD
7. Date ofgal%vﬁ?/ /¢
S| 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee’s Addfess (Only if requested
and fee is paid)
5 6. Signature: (Agdressee of Agent)
]
> X ( } JU/M\ }\Q//\__Q/Q ’ :

PS Form 3811, December 1994 102505-97-8-0179 Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

I3



DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERM =
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM g’ rr
‘ =2
=
AIRS ID#01 § ;“ 3 m
NO SPOT CLEANERS INC 12275 adp © M
MARTIN CHOVANES % ; > -_——
716 NORTH FED o -
HALLANDALE Fikagjéol;w 58 ¥ <
85 o
L) rtTl
3
(i) ]
e Do NOT Remove Label @
Annual Reporting Period: _ % z ( 1997 10 ‘f / ( 1978
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compli th DEP Rule
YES UNo

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement.

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the repoxiing period stated above

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the repoﬁing period stated above

to

Exact period of non-compliance: .from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,

%7 or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

- MUM%LM: Moy 2/22/%

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _,

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification reqmrements It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. .

11/06/97
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"

— T - Y
ARrsm#: __ OH AR 79 : Q{ v \}% Revised 09/15/97

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: &/ SFd/ (7 /90*"3"5") e DATE: S/RA/7
FACILITY LocaTION:  7(G K. Fed  bhoy
fofardale L. 3300G

—

Annual Reporting Period: __ / A7+ J - 198 1O pec. 3/ 1958

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in comléh})ce with DEP Rule
2-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES UwNo

[f NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from 0

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

22, Term or condition of the general permit that has not becn in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

=xact period of non-compliance: from to

Acuon(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

s the responsible official. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed ajter reasonable inquiry, that the statements

made in this notification are rue, accurare and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, basecl

uzon purchase receipts, does not exceed 2.100 gallons per year for drv-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or
csmbination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: /9/1//1//4 @/‘fGVA'/UES_&_Qg&LQﬁQaﬂ& / /33 {'z?'

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. [t is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page of



Phone (954) 456-5268

AMPLE PARKING
IN REAR ENTRANCE

MARTY CHOVANES
ANNA CHOVANES

Ws-Spot Cleaners
and Lawnderers

Pick Up & Delivery

EXPERT ALTERATIONS

One Block South of Dog Track
- 716 N Federal Hwy.
Hallandale, FL 33009

\




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ;
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST /
13/ , /
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O

RE-INSPECTION: .  Q

AIRS D#: _9// 227 7 paTE: ’iz/“/% tMEr: /278 TIME ouTs /R¥S

FACILITY NAME: Vo Spo7” c/eaners 1nc .

FACILITY LOCATION: __ /76 N. =l thuy
N ffandafe (EL. 33309

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : Hnna Cho vanes PHONE: @ %’) ~ Y56 ~5R68

A€ e
CONTACT NAME: § PHONE: Sa 7
|PART It NOTIFICATION \]
(check appropriate box)
I. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
| PART [I: CLASSIFICATION I
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: QO No notification form
(check approprate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small arca source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both typces. x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source ‘3/ 4. New large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only. 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,300 gal/yr
both types. 140 < x < 1,800 gal/vr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classificauon ay aN OCan not determine
[f no. plcge/oheck the appropriate classification:
: facility qualified for a general permit as number 2 above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 29 0 gallons.
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[PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

l

L

bl B

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
Examining the containers for leakage?
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

a¢ ON ava
WY ON ON/A
@Y ON

B‘(C]N aN/a

@{ ON QON/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

L.

0

In Part I[I-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carhon adsorber (complete A and B helow)., Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriatc boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropnate vent controls?

. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenscr upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperaturc of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenscr on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 43° F?

. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

®¢ N
@Y aN ana

_ EB’Y/C]\I ON/A

@¢ aN
O{C]N aN/a
G}/DN
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located B/
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weékly basis? aN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser [D/
inlet and outlet weekly? ON Qw/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? B(DN anN/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly .
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, @{ ‘
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? aN aN/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Uy QN BlGA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, (‘:j/ _
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Y ON ON/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual (3/
condenser coils? aN anNva
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all umes? 9'{ anN an/a
|PART v: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropnate boxes) d/
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Y ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? @'/C]N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; B’(C]N an/a
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days @/
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? : ON Owa
4. Maintained calibration data? (or appiicable direct reading instruments) 8{ aN anN/a
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitonng data on pcre concentrations? 9{ aN aN/a
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? : &7 O |
7. Maintained deviation reports? aN anN/a
Problem corrected? Qy OGN anva
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? aN anN/A

— e ——— ——
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|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? @Y ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? . @Y ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves l‘_’l{ AN ON/A Muck cookers B’Y/DN awva
Door gaskets and seating : G{DN an/a Stills (B{C]N aN/a
Filter gaskets and seating %N aN/a Exhaust dampers ®¢ ON ON/A
Pumps E{DN aN/A Diverter valves @Y/C]N anN/a
Solvent tanks and containers m{ aN AN/A Cartridge filter housings EJY/C]N aN/a
Water separators @Y AN QN/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) fﬂ/
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) @/
Odor (noticeable perc odor) 9/
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/P[D/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the cquipment: anva
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay an
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay AN
d. Keptin a clean and securc area when not in use? Qy AN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicatc sample§ (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

taul R. She [#m 13/223/ 78

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
e %/23/37
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next [nspection
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT .
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: " ANNUAL & COMPLAINT/DISCOVER
RE-INSPECTION a

AIRS ID#: 0[] 74 _ DATE:

FACILITY NAME: 1/\( Q &pa‘() (eanifs % 77
. , v 5oy
FACILITY LOCATION: 1Y, . Fpclir ol Mhgbhumany 0. %4,
. - ' — / VO/)@ ‘5:,@0/7.
///-,4 Vloenctotde /(. A3 o4 ° Qe/’Q;@
&

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _[ YW/ )  Clyin 7wn  PRONE{GSY) 4S6—5 3%
(’\,LH }"‘ '.VQ N Z’ ’

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
| PART I: NOTIFICATION | | |
(check appropriatc box)
1. New facility notilicd DARM 30 days prior to startup Q/
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to usc general permit a

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION | |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q1 No netificaticn forin
(check appropriate box) : Q1 Drop storc/out of busincss/petroleum
A.
1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small arca source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca sourcc M 4. New large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200°< x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification ay aN {OCan not detcrmine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not cligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylenc (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcaning

facility wasCu#{ gallons.
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“PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: i
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchlorocthylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? B/DN ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? B‘(DN aN/A
3. Closing and securing machjné doors except during loading/unloading? &y ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at I
least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay ON m
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber {
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? @Yy ON Ona
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS \I
|

n

L

2.

Tt TIPSEmm——————————— T T

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (completec A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large arca sources:
(check appropriate boxcs)

Equipped all machines with the appropriatc vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condcns:cr with a diverter valve so airflow will be dirccted away from the

condenscr upon opening the door?

. Mcasurcd and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust strecam of a refrigerated

condenscr on a weekly/bi-wecekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the cquipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperaturc monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

&7 an
D’Y/DN aN/A

@¢ ON ONA
oy oN

Qy ON ONA

D\/DN
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Qy aN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlct and outlet weekly? Qy aN aNvA
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Ay aN ONnA
3. Measured and recorded the péfc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay N OwA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at Icast 2 duct diameters upstrcam from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Qy aN OxN/a
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Qy ON ON/A
6.- Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if uscd) at all times? Oy ON ON/A
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS B
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxcs)
e
1. Maintainced receipts for perc purct:ased? Gy anN
2. Maintained rolling monibly teta! . perc consumption? B‘(DN
3. Mainiaincd lcak detection ii:spec ion and repair reports for the following: No &L\Q‘S /
a. documentation of lcaks 2paired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay ON /A
b. documentation of parts :rdcred to repair Ieak and leak repaired w/in 2 days ’
and pants instafled w/i: 5 days of rcceipt? Qy ON @A
4. Maintaihcd calibration data? ¢ applicable direct reading instruments) WDN ON/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct moni: :ring data on perc concentrations? QY/DN On/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/x:alfunction plan? Q’/UN '
7. Maintained deviation reports. ay QN DN?A
Problem corrected? ay ON m/ 1
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicablc? E}/DN ON/A
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? - @y’ ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? D’Y/ ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

e ya
couplings, and valves &Y ON ON/A Muck cookers Oy’ ON ON/A
' /
Door gaskets and seating &Y ON ON/A Stills @'/C]N ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating G_V/DN ON/A Exhaust dampers G'Y/ E;N ON/A
Pumps q;/ ON ON/A Diverter valves l;v/ ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers 94 aN ON/A Cartridge filter housings OY ON GRN/A
Water separators Q)/ ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is uscd by the responsible official? I

Visual examination (condenscd solvent on cxterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow fclt through gaskets)

o
a -
Odor (noticeable perc odor) Q/
Use of dircct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubces) a
Halogen leak detector a

If using dircct-reading insfmmcntntion, is the cquipment: aN/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? QY UN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after cach use

(PID/FID only)? gy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weckly basis? ay anN
d. Keptina clcan and sccure arca when not in usc? Ky OGN
¢. Verified for accuracy by usc of duplicatc samples (calorimctric only)? Ay an

Lhalih € fusty Eisensan Sty onfinla

Inspector’s Namc leasc Print) Ditc of Inspection

Gk Lt TRy 815/ o/

Inspcctor 3 ngnaturc / Approxfmutc’Dzuc of Next Inspection
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013311 BEST AVAILABLE COPY

- Q/’ DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

sa& ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM .

FACILITY NAME:__ No  Sovd (¥ feaners DATE: 05} [ 16/
. 7

FACILITY LOCATION: }(e N Eodirad H?"c]r hivere
Felor el 79 = 3209

Annual Reporting Period: ( (}‘5 gggf]&Q‘ A iﬁﬂﬁ_ TO Ab\‘} L(.{,l(' : 2000

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. ES Qo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the statements made
in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon
purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or
combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: [’_\( nna Q'[/W\faﬂe_g &,QE/ ;L'MO/[/EW‘C“’“"O g / L 7,/ s

Name (Please Print) Signature Date _j

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

] Complete iterns 1, 2, ana 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) te of Delivery
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Qéfp
B Print your name and address on the reverse - ,
so that we can return the card to you. C. Signaty
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, E 0 Agent
O Addressee

or on the front if space permits.
D. Is defivery addrexs different from item 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: X
] If YES, ente‘rjtmew adfresa below: 0 No
10 AIRS ID # 0112279001 AG ;
MARTIN CHOVANES Bureau of 'A.r Monitorin:

NO SPOT CLEANERS & Mobile Sources f
716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY 3. Service Type (
HALLANDALE FL 33009 Certified Mail O Express Mail [

Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail 0O c.o.n. [
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes g
2. Amcle Number (Copy from service label) J
2600 b .5 £ LA Q4B 70 0024 00DV Y29 9935

| 'PS Form 3811, July 1999 " Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED: MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

g ;wdowddopzz V77 7% |
L

Postage

Certified Fee |
Postmark

Return Receipt Fee H
(Endorsement Required) . e

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required) |

10 AIRS ID # 0112279001AG
- MARTIN CHOVANES

NO SPOT CLEANERS
716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY |
HALLANDALEFL 33009 ~ 7 . !

““iSeelRevérse for instrictions
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
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404215

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

Do NOT Remove Label

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 0,0\ " |
| -
AIRSID#0112279 2“2

NO SPOT CLEANERS
MARTIN CHOVANES
-+ .1 716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY
HALLANDALE FL 33009

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: AT
Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273
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Beots
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TITLE V - General Permit

— ___Receipts

Post Office Box 3070~ — ——
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070 T
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THIS Ponnoﬁ MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 2 5 8 1_ 8 7 ,

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

I 00M
- TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00
JAN 1S 97
Do NOT Remove Label

g S \

NO SPOT CLEANERS AIRS ID# 0112279 : :;?'R (;?gﬁ)l:ol\gNgoU:l: ONLY
| mRJéT;TCH“?EVQQES | Fund: 20-2-035001

AL ! .
HALLANDALE FL 330°9HWY ; Obj.: 002273
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"=~ “THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING'

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

0357528
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00
0
e P
- 4 Z Fa
Do NOT Remove Label e ';éfg.q
AIRS 1D # 0112279 o £°
NO SPOT CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
MARTIN CHOVANES Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY
HALLANDALE FL 33009

Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273
J
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»

US Postal Service voe .
Receipt for Certified Mail
t- tmmrimmman Navarana Provided.
NO SPOT CLEANERS AESID#ONI2275
MARTIN CHOVANES
716 NORTH FEDERAL HWY
HALLANDALE FL 33009 .

P

Postage $ \‘

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered |

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom, |
Date, & Addresses’s Address \‘

TOTAL Postage & Fees $ ;
Postmark or Date |

% 'PS Form 3800, April 1995

s

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION . COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complete ite\rﬁ?’i ,“5 and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

'3m 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 7 [ A2
4 rrint your name and address on the reverse -
s0 that we can return the card 1o you." C. Sigature
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, Agent
or on the front if space permits. .. O Afiardsses
D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [J Yes

AIRS 1D # 0112279
'NO SPOT GEEANERS .
MARTIN (HOVANES
716 NORTHFEBERAL HWY
FL 33009

I
i 1. Article Addressed to:
} 3. Service Type

| HALLAND: Certified Mait O Express Mail

|
|
If YES, enter delivery address below: (1 No {
|
l
|
T

e . @?im Sciel O Return Receipt for Merchandise
. / nSuredWail  [J C.0.D.
- R FE L AW
- of 4. Restricted-j)%lhvery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
ki S 28 AR 20 = .
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Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00
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